



\$~35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ITA 196/2025

PR. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX -1, DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha SSC, Mr. V. K. Saksena and Ms Hemlata Rawat, JSCs.

versus

DELHI POWER COMPANY LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V. M. Kannan, Ms Harimohana N., Ms Rumela Biswas, Mr. Mayank Singh, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

**20.04.2026**

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the issue involved in this appeal has been decided against the Department, in the decision dated 13.12.2023 passed in ITA No. 757/2023, Dy. Commissioner of Income Tax v. MS Jite Shipyard Ltd.

2. Mr. V. K. Saksena, JSC prays for and is granted ten days' time to complete instructions.

3. List this case on 07.05.2026.

**DINESH MEHTA, J**

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**APRIL 20, 2026/dd**